Class-03(Nazrul)
	What we learn
	1. Excel CHOOSE Function
2. VLOOKUP, HLOOKUP, XLOOKUP
3. INDEX/MATCH
4. Introduction to Tableau Desktop



Problem 1: Excel CHOOSE Function:
Mr. Alex has the following list of students and their scores in accounting class. He wants to create an index so that he can see the scores of the students by simply inserting their ID numbers. 
	Student ID
	Name
	Score

	1
	John
	85

	2
	Bob
	78

	3
	Craig
	84

	4
	Rich
	57

	5
	Robert
	48

	6
	Raj
	98

	7
	King
	68

	8
	Bell
	78

	9
	Yan
	98

	10
	Terry
	78



Problem 2: Automate total with SUM and CHOOSE Function:
Mr. Safa has the following sales record of different products for the month of January through Jun. He wants to create an automated total sales per month so that he can check monthly sales by simply inserting the name of month. You are required to help him by creating such a table.
	Product
	Jan
	Feb
	Mar
	Apr
	May
	Jun

	A
	12,000
	11,000
	19,000
	12,000
	12,000
	12,000

	B
	15,000
	14,000
	14,000
	15,000
	15,000
	15,000

	C
	16000
	15000
	16000
	18000
	15000
	18000

	D
	14000
	11000
	14000
	19000
	16000
	13000

	ϵ
	12000
	13000
	12000
	17000
	13000
	11000

	F
	13000
	16000
	13000
	13000
	14000
	16000

	I
	15000
	18000
	16000
	14000
	16000
	16000

	J
	18000
	17000
	19000
	19000
	21000
	17000

	K
	20000
	20000
	22000
	23000
	26000
	21000




Problem 3: Rank employees based on their sales records:
Mr. Robert Tepper has the information of his sales department. He wants to rank employees based on their sales records as follows:
	Sales
	Rank

	>$50,000
	Fair

	>$75,000
	Good

	>$100,000
	Better

	>150,000
	Excellent


The sales records of the employees are as follows:
	Employee Name
	Sales
	Rank

	John
	$55,000
	

	Boyd
	$60,000
	

	Rich
	$80,000
	

	Craig
	$90,000
	

	White
	$120,000
	

	Clark
	$160,000
	

	Rich
	$80,000
	

	Gabby
	$57,000
	

	Milton
	$65,000
	

	Gary
	$95,000
	


You are required to create rank by using Excel CHOOSE function.
Problem 4: Dynamic Chart using CHOOSE Function:
Mr. Safa has the following sales record of different products for the month of January through Jun. He wants to create a dynamic bar chart by product and month so that he can quickly check monthly sales by simply inserting the name of month. You are required to help him by creating such a dynamic chart.
	Product
	Jan
	Feb
	Mar
	Apr
	May
	Jun

	A
	12,000
	11,000
	19,000
	12,000
	12,000
	12,000

	B
	15,000
	14,000
	14,000
	15,000
	15,000
	15,000

	C
	16000
	15000
	16000
	18000
	15000
	18000

	D
	14000
	11000
	14000
	19000
	16000
	13000

	ϵ
	12000
	13000
	12000
	17000
	13000
	11000

	F
	13000
	16000
	13000
	13000
	14000
	16000

	I
	15000
	18000
	16000
	14000
	16000
	16000

	J
	18000
	17000
	19000
	19000
	21000
	17000

	K
	20000
	20000
	22000
	23000
	26000
	21000



Hints: Follow the step by step method on:
https://wikitekkee.com/excel-choose-function/#dynamic-chart
Problem 5: VLOOKUP
Dr. Rich Brody has the final scores and grade of students. He wants to create an automated dropdown list to find the scores and grade of students. You are required to create an automated dropdown list and required field to help him.
The list:
	Name of Student
	

	Score
	

	Grade
	


Student information:
	Name
	Score
	Grade

	John
	80
	B

	Rich
	75
	C+

	Craig
	95
	A

	Isaack
	95
	A

	Buck
	84
	B

	White
	75
	C+

	Clark
	89
	B

	Wheatley
	94
	A

	Mason
	56
	Fail

	George
	68
	C

	Mike
	98
	A

	Pence
	82
	B


Problem 6: HLOOKUP:
Dr. Rich Brody has the final scores and grade of students. He wants to create an automated dropdown list to find the scores and grade of students. You are required to create an automated dropdown list and required field to help him.
	Name
	John
	Rich
	Craig
	Issack
	Buck
	White
	Clark
	Wheatley
	Mason
	George
	Mike
	Pence

	Score
	80
	75
	95
	65
	84
	75
	89
	94
	56
	68
	98
	82

	Grade
	B
	C+
	A
	C
	B
	C+
	B
	A
	Fail
	C
	A
	B



Problem 7: INDEX/MATCH:
From the following table, answer the following questions:
Use INDEX to find the value in Col4 & Row9; Col3 & Row7.
	Departmnet
	Class
	Gross Income
	Profit

	Accounting
	AACT122
	$60,000
	$21,000

	Accounting
	ACCT140
	$50,000
	$17,500

	Finance
	FIN123
	$56,000
	$19,600

	Finance
	FIN124
	$48,000
	$16,800

	Accounting
	ACCT540
	$80,000
	$28,000

	Finance
	FIN540
	$54,000
	$18,900

	Management
	MGT240
	$51,000
	$17,850

	Management
	MGT250
	$59,000
	$20,650

	Marketing
	MKT120
	$57,000
	$19,950

	Marketing
	MKT320
	$85,000
	$29,750



Problem 8: MATCH
Using the MATCH Function, find the position of the following values:
Data Analytics, Statistics, and Marketing [Use Exact Martch]
